
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Mike Freeman,  

01803 208261 

Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

(1) 

 
 

 
 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 30 November 2017 at 9.00 am 

to be held in Mezzanine Room 3, Tor Hill House, Union Street, Torquay, TQ2 5QW 
 

Membership 

Roger Hughes (Chair & Primary Maintained Head) 

Stewart Biddles (Primary Maintained head) 

Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained Governor) 

Dan Hallam (Post 16) 

Adam Morris (Primary Maintained Head) 

Lindsey Kings (Secondary Academy Deputy 

Head) 

 

Mike Lock (Vice Chair & Special Academy Head) 

Daneian Rees (Secondary Maintained Head) 

Clive Star (Secondary Academy Governor) 

Jan Chopping (Secondary Academy Governor) 

Jim Piper (Primary Academy Head) 

Steven Hulme (PRU Head) 

Lisa Finn (Secondary Academy Rep) 

 
 

 

Mike Lock (Vice Chair & Special Academy Head) 

Daneian Rees (Secondary Maintained Head) 

Clive Star (Secondary Academy Governor) 

Jan Chopping (Secondary Academy Governor) 

Jim Piper (Primary Academy Head) 

Steven Hulme (PRU Head) 

Lisa Finn (Secondary Academy Rep) 

 
 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

 

3.   Matters arising 
 

 

4.   Delegation of Services (Pages 3 - 6) 
 Rob Parr to present 

 
5.   Financial Report 

 
(Pages 7 - 9) 

6.   Higher Needs recovery plan 
 

(Page 10) 

7.   Vulnerable Pupils Project  
 Analysis of permanently excluded pupils 

Verbal update on Head of Vulnerable Pupils 
 

8.   Funding and Resources meeting  
 Verbal update on Disapplication consultation 

 
9.   Autism project report 

 
(Pages 11 - 33) 



10.   TESS report 
 

(Pages 34 - 36) 

11.   IOSS report 
 

(Pages 37 - 39) 

12.   Report on Audit of Schools Forum 
 

(Pages 40 - 54) 

13.   Items for next meeting  
 Feedback on Individual Child Placements 

 
14.   Future meeting dates  
 Thursday 18th January, 09:00 Mezz 3 Tor Hill House 

Thursday 8th March, 09:00 Mezz 3 Tor Hill House 
 

 



  

 
To – Schools Forum – 30th November 2017 
 

 
De-Delegation and Centrally Retained Decisions for 2018/19 
 

 

 
 

1. Why is this coming here – what decision is required? 
 
Under the Government’s current funding rules there is an assumption of delegation for a 
number of budget areas which are currently held centrally for maintained schools and are 
delegated for academies. Each year maintained schools’ representative on the Schools 
Forum vote, by phase and on behalf of the schools they represent, to de-delegate these 
areas i.e. allow the LA to hold the budgets rather than delegate to schools; where it is 
proposed by the local authority. The outcome of the vote is binding for all maintained 
schools of that phase. 
 
For 2018/19, Torbay Council Children’s Services is proposing the option of de-delegation 
for all of the areas shown in the table below. It is for Torbay’s Schools Forum to vote on 
each on behalf of schools. The vote is being carried out at this time to enable schools and 
services time plan for their budgets and responsibilities for 2018/19. 
 
Under the national funding arrangements the government wants schools to have the 
opportunity to have as much funding and responsibility delegated to them as possible. 
The vote determines whether or not a range of costs currently met centrally will transfer to 
maintained schools for them to manage themselves.  
 
Academies are not part of these arrangements since these responsibilities and the 
funding for them are automatically delegated to academies through the EFA use of the 
local funding formula. 
 
Actual figures for 2018/19 will be finalised over the next couple of months as the 
settlement and the school census become available. See individual spreadsheets for 
detail and voting boxes 
 
 
 

2. Centrally Retained budgets 
 

These budget areas can be retained before allocating formula with the agreement of the 
Schools Fo
[...]
chool 761 141.00 33.04 (1,107) (11,392) (6,957) (944) (4,193) (4,688) (29,280)

TOTAL SECONDARY SCHOOLS 1,513 304.26 53.87 (2,388) (22,650) (11,343) (1,876) (8,337) (9,320) (55,914)

TOTAL PRIMARY AND SECONDARY 3,526 600.26 74.05 (4,712) (52,784) (15,592) (4,372) (19,428) (21,720) (118,609)

Is funding going to be de-delegated in 18/19 (Y / N) PRIMARY

Is funding going to be de-delegated in 18/19 (Y / N) SECONDARY

Unit Value Unit Value Unit Value

per pupil per FSM pupil per EAL pupil

£ £ £

Rates (Contingency) 5.51

Travellers Education - EAL 1.24

Free School Meals eligibility 7.85

Insurance 14.97

Support to ethnic minority groups - EAL 210.56

Education Support Functions 6.16

Totals 27.88 7.85 210.56

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 1



DECISIONS FOR CENTRALLY RETAINED SERVICES 2018/19 - ALL SCHOOLS

Number Service Type 2017/18 Proposed 2018/19 Vote Y/N

1 Planned Pupil Growth £147,300 £147,300

2 Schools Admissions Services £80,000 £80,000

3 Servicing the Schools Forum £28,000 £28,000

4 Central Early Years Block provision (5% retained) £327,700 £327,700

5 Funding moving from Schools Block (0.5% transfer) £0 £364,000

All Members of Schools Forum have an equal vote

Notes:

1 This funding is Planned Pupil Growth in White Rock, Cockington, Warberry & Torre.

27/11/17

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2



 
Schools Forum -   30th November 2017 
 

Financial Report 
 

 
The following report contains a detailed breakdown of the financial position of the local 
area for 2017/2018. The report enables members to note the outturn position and the 
significant factors contributing towards spend. The report covers the following items 
 

 Outturn position 17/18 

 Contextual information regarding Early Years Block 

 Contextual information regarding Higher Needs Block  

 Reserve funds 

 Position and Recommendations 
 
Outturn Position 2017/18 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded activities are currently forecast to overspend by 
£1.122m.  
 
The following table details the areas of both over and under spend. Many of these 
budgets are demand led and will be monitored during 17/18 and revisions reported 
accordingly. 
 

Budget Heading Budget Projected 
Spend 

Over / 
(Under) 
Spend 

Early Years 2, 3 & 4 yr olds £6.m £6.22m £220k 

Early Years - ALFEY £220k £250k £30k 

Joint Funded Placements £500k £481k (£19k) 

Recovery of funding from Excluded Pupils £0 (£100k) (£100k) 

Independent Special School Fees £2.1m £2.35m £250k 

Other packages for statemented pupils / 
recoupment from other authorities 

£148k £296k £148k 

School contingencies (Rates, planned pupil 
growth etc) 

£307k £250k (£57k) 

Statementing / EHCP in-year adjustments (see 
separate paper for detail) 

£200k £312k £112k 

Special Schools / High Needs in-year 
adjustments 

£244k £844k £600k 

School Intervention / Commissioning £324k £262k (£62k) 

 
The two areas of significant volatility are within the Early Years Block and Higher Needs 
Block. The demand led pressures in these areas are detailed below 
 
Early Years Overview 
 
The local authority is required to ensure that eligible 2 year olds receive 15 hours per 
week and 3 and 4 year olds receive 30 hours per week of nursery provision.  This is a 
national offer based on nationally determined eligibility criteria.  Over the past two years 
the local authority has had to fund a greater number of children than the DfE have 
funded.  In 17/18 the DfE initially funded 300 children for the 30 hours offer.  Since the 
previous forum it has been noted in additional guidance that the 300 children is based on 
a full year allocation of 570 hours. However the scheme commencement in September 
2017 results in this equating to 521 children receiving funding over the two terms within 
this financial year.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



The recent forecasting information given by both schools and providers indicates that we 
are forecast to provide spaces for approximately 750 children in the spring term.  The 
Local Authority currently has 820 eligible codes assigned for take up in the spring term.  
 
These approximate figures indicates that there is potential for 230 children to receive that 
we are not funded for. However an adjustment will be made from the January 2018 
census and forum will receive an estimate of the adjustment at this time. 
 
The universal 3 and 4 year old grant is currently projected to provide spaces for an 
additional 90 children on average of the year. 
 
The figures for 2 years old are in line with the allocated budget and the local authority has 
just received the next Department for Working Pensions eligibility list and an update will 
be provided against the January census return. 
 
Based on the current information held the budget pressure remains at £250k. 
 
 
Higher Needs Overview 
  
Alongside the Early Years pressure, Torbay also has a greater number of children 
requiring additional support up to and including a special school place than the funds 
available in the higher needs block can meet.  This demand pressure is in the great 
majority driven by schools requesting additional support and/or that children are assessed 
for an education health and care plan (EHCP).  At present the projected budget pressure 
on the higher needs block is £991k. This position provided in October 2017 was £950k. 
 
In addition to these placement factors there continues to be an increase in the request for 
additional funds above the £6,000 allocated to schools.  The following table indicates the 
position to date. 
 
 

 
 

Statementing / Education, Health & Care Plan Funding for 16/17 & 17/18

16/17 17/18 Increase /

(Decrease)

Number of pupils with a statement 362 373 11.00

Number of FTE's with a statement 334 353 19.00

£ £ £

Funding below £6k allocated through school formula elements 1,914,223 2,047,279 133,056

Funding above £6k allocated as a top-up per eligible pupil 926,146 1,234,164 308,018

Statementing / EHCP Contingency 238,400 200,000 (38,400)

In-Year adjustments

April 110,476 25,735 (84,741)

May 23,628 45,249 21,621

June 19,756 13,913 (5,843)

July 8,445 0 (8,445)

August 114,700 127,405 12,705

September 63,804 40,866 (22,938)

October 34,132 32,141 (1,991)

November (4,951) (4,951) 0

December 19,419 19,419 0

January (11,636) (11,636) 0

February 22,423 22,423 0

March 1,663 1,663 0

Total - In-Year adjustments 401,859 312,227

Projected (underspend) / overspend 163,459 112,227

Notes

Based on April 17 to Oct 17 in-yr adjustments and the same allocation for the remanider of the financial year as

16/17, it is anticipated the statementing / EHCP contingency will overspend by £112,227Page 8



Reserve Funds 
 
The reserve funds remains unchanged from the October 2017 forum. The following table 
demonstrates how the reserve fund has been used and the uncommitted reserves that 
remain available to forum for consideration. 
 

 
 
 
Position  
 
In October 2017, School Forum took the decision to vire the permitted cap of 0.5% from 
the 18/19 Schools Block budget allocation.  Applying the virement of approximately £364k, 
this leaves a currently known DSG pressure of £758k. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is requested that Schools Forum ; 
 

1. Note the financial position and work with the Local Authority in the establishment 
of a Financial Recovery Plan. 

 
 

Rachael Williams 
Head of Education, Learning and Skills  

DSG reserve

Balance

Over / (Under)

£

Balance remaining as at end of financial year 15/16 (1,289,211)

Expenditure during 16/17

Schools Safeguarding Social Worker (Year 3) - Mayfield School 50,000

Business Support for TESS - Mayfield School 15,000

Additional TESS funding - agreed at Schools Forum 40,000

Inspiring Equality in Education (Homophobia) - agreed at 10/3/16 Schools Forum 6,173

Improving outcomes - D Pritchard 12,206

CAMHS School Support Service 167,939

16/17 DSG overspend 834,603

Total 16/17 Expenditure 1,125,921

Balance remaining as at end of financial year 16/17 (163,290)

Vacancy saving for Head of Vulnerable Pupils (Apr - Aug 17) (28,300)

Social care contribution towards TESS 17/18 (50,000)

Social care contribution towards TESS 18/19 (50,000)

Contribution from Troubled Families Grant - agreed by DCS (200,000)

Total funding available in DSG reserve (491,590)

Funding still to be allocated against the balance

Transitional funding to enable Early Years funding rate to remain at £4 per hr for 17/18 153,900

CAMHS funding still to allocate in 17/18 (Apr - Aug 17 only) 73,000

TESS in 17/18 Financial Year 41,753

TESS in 18/19 (Apr - Aug only) 72,483

Autism until 31/12/17 66,890

Challenging Behaviour in 17/18 Financial Year 0

Challenging Behaviour in 18/19 Financial Year 54,663

Challenging Behaviour in 19/20 Financial Year (Summer Term only) 31,738

Total Funding still to be allocated against current remaining balance 494,427

Total Over / (Under) spend 2,837

Note:

Unspent balance for Challenging Behaviour held by Watcombe Primary at 31/8/17 (65,943)

Unspent balance for TESS held by Mayfield School at end of 16/17 Financial Year (122,415)

Page 9



 
Schools Forum 30th November 2017 
 

Higher Needs Financial Recovery Plan and Disapplication 
________________________________________________________ 

 
 

At the last meeting, Schools Forum agreed to vire 0.5% of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
from the Schools Block (2018/19) to address the pressure emerging within the Higher 
Needs Block.  It had been the intention of the local authority to seek a disapplication of the 
cap on the virement to deal with the remainder of the financial pressure for 17/18 of circa 
£780k.  It was also apparent that Schools Forum members and beyond that the wider 
family of schools were not in support of that position. 
 
Having had the opportunity to reflect on the position of schools and the requirement to 
have a financial recovery plan in place in support of any application it is proposed to carry 
over the pressure into 2018/19 to allow for further discussion with schools.  The local 
authority recognises the commitment and support of schools on this issue and would 
prefer to work collectively to develop a comprehensive plan to deal with the underlying 
causes of the pressure in order to mitigate the impact on Dedicated Schools Grant.  The 
views of Forum members are sought on this as a way forward. 
 
Andy Dempsey 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 
  
Schools Forum -   30th November 2017  AUTISM-Friendly 

Autism Champions Report 

 

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to provide School Forum with an overview of the impact of the 

funding provided through the Supporting Vulnerable Pupils Projects.  Each champion has 

created a case study detailing the impact of the project/training. 

 
Barton Hill Academy 
 
D is a 5 year old boy who has found being in school tricky since nursery.  He has had difficulties with 

sharing, joining in with adult led groups and keeping himself and others safe.  Throughout nursery he 

wore a winter woolly hat each day and refused to remove it. 

 During reception he continued to struggle and found the free play and unstructured nature of the 

class set up difficult to manage.  He repeatedly hurt children and interrupted all learning with 

continuous shouting out, screaming and throwing things.  At this point D was still not in school full 

time.  We tried several strategies: visual timetable with structured activities, sand timers to help him 

understand when his turn was starting and ending and support with a 1:1 to help with interacting 

with his peers safely.  After the first term D was still struggling and we made the decision to place 

him into our pastoral provision with reduced access to his mainstream class.  The room was now 

quieter and smaller. 

Once in the provision we were able to set up a learning space that was D’s.  We set up a routine with 

the same adults and prov
[...]
rt for the 

tutors at the college, explaining how we found working with DD and what worked well.  I 

have of course said that I will make sure this happens. 

 

Without the information gained through the training I don’t know whether I would have the 

confidence to relate the experiences with this child to his autism and provide evidence for 

future professionals on ways to structure work for him. 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



  
 

 
 
Schools Forum -   30th November 2017 
 

Torbay Education Safeguarding Service (TESS) Progress Report 

 

 

1. Purpose of report. 
The purpose of the report is to provide an overview and summary of progress and 
developments to the Schools Forum since the last report produced in February 2017. 
Previous reports have tended to consist of my reporting of TESS activity with little or no 
contribution from those who TESS are delivering services to.  This year I have tried to 
capture the views of Children’s Services and Schools – this has led to a slightly longer 
report, however, it would seem important to understand the impact of TESS particularly as 
we enter the last academic year of guaranteed funding. The following paragraphs capture 
the views and impact of each service area. 
 

2. Children’s Services – MASH and Targeted/Early Help 
 
2.1 MASH 

“MASH continue to value the presence, input and perspectives TESS can bring to the multi-
agency team, to ensure even better communication and information sharing between 
Children Services and Education. TESS has been valuable in seeking children’s views and 
in obtaining an immediate snapshot of how that child presents emotionally, physically and 
behaviourally that day.  TESS can explore concerns with schools prior to making contact 
with MASH, and in working towards a better understanding of both Children Services and 
school processes. In certain cases, joint working with TESS has ensured the right outcome 
for children and families to materialise more promptly. TESS are an integra
[...]
rvice has been in place since September 2016. 
 
The service had been previously funded as a Schools Forum project, however recently 
the cost of the service is being met by the Troubled Families Grant received by Torbay 
Local Authority. Although no longer funded by DSG, the impact of the service is of 
significant importance in reducing demands on higher needs funding and for this reason, 
forum will continue to monitor the service. 
 
 
What is the service and what does it provide? 
The small service has a core of two full time workers (reduced to 1x FTE from 31st 
August). The current vacancy is being recruited to. 
 
The service works with those children at risk of permanent exclusion and with the most 
complex behavioural needs. Each package of support is bespoke and includes work with 
families. 
 
The impact of the work is being monitored and measured in several ways. 
 

 Does the child maintain their school placement or move to a more appropriate 

educational provision 

 Does the child show progress on behaviour thresholds 

 Does the child show progress on their Thrive assessment 

 Does the feedback from the schools show positive changes 

 Does the feedback from the families show positive changes 

 Are the advised strategies being implemented 

 Are the advised strategies still being implemented on the post service monitoring 

visit 

 

Impact to date 
The service has worked with nine schools and are part way through work with one more 
school. To date, the service has worked with 12 children and families in total. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



Summary of Impact Chart 
 

School Worker Time 
allocation 

Child remained in 
school or moves 

school to a 
specialist provision 

Actions 
implemented 

by the 
school 

Reduction 
on 

behaviour 
threshold 

Increase in 
Thrive 
assessment 
level 

Action still 
in place on 
monitoring 

visit 

School 
Feedback 

Family feedback 

A 1 44 days Yes 
2 children 

Some N/A N/A Some 
[...]
though additional information was included 
on the webpages, a Terms of Reference  was not located.  
In order for the forum to operate effectively and efficiently, an up to date Terms of Reference specific to the Torbay schools forum, setting out the 
operational practices and procedures, as required by The Schools’ Forum operation and good practice guide Oct 2013, is required. 

 

 

  Recommendation Priority Management response and action plan including responsible 
officer 

 

 1.1.1 Terms of reference (TOR) should be completed in order to define the 
purpose and structure of the Torbay Schools Forum.  They should 
contain clear and specific information on how the forum is organised 
and what they are trying to achieve, the following areas should be 
included: 
 

 purpose of the Forum; 

 meetings/timings; 

 roles and responsibilities; 

 membership/composition; 

 operation; 

 quorum; 

 voting; 

 declarations of Interest; 

 review frequency. 
 

High  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 No. Observation and implications  

 1.2 The Local Authority provide the forum members with documentation regarding the DSG budget, which is sent to forum members by the Clerk in the 
School Forum attendance pack together with the working group reports,  prior to the meetings to enable the members to review them.   
 

The LA was also well represented at the meeting attended by the Auditor, to provide explanations to the documents provided and to answer any 
questions put forward by forum members.  However, there was a lack of responding information and discussion emanating from forum members in 
relation to the groups they represent. 
 

 

 

 

P
age 46



 OFFICIAL Schools Forum and Use of DSG  

 

 

 Page 8 of 15  

  Recommendation Priority Management response and action plan including responsible 
officer 

 

 1.2.1 Forum members should be proactive in raising the profile of issues from 
their represented group within the forum meetings.  Discussions 
regarding any issues/questions, etc. from their represented group 
should be raised at the forum meetings and recorded in the minute for 
review.   To ensure responsibilities and processes for communication 
with represented groups are clear they should be set out in a Terms of 
Reference.  

High   

 No. Observation and implications  

 1.3 Minutes are not adequately reflecting discussions and challenges at the forum meetings, nor record any votes by members to decisions or 
agreements.     
 
In addition, numerous members left the meeting prior to the end and this has not been recorded in the minutes. 

 

  Recommendation Priority Management response and action plan including responsible 
officer 

 

 1.3.1 The meeting minutes should clearly record the level of challenge and 
discussion of each of the agenda items.  They should provide a sense 
of the discussions held and the options presented at the meeting to 
non-attendees and then clearly record the conclusions and action 
agreed in relation to each of the agenda items. 
 

It is important to accurately record in the minutes when forum members 
leave a meeting.  This could potentially impact on whether the quorum 
was breached in relation to any decisions, approvals and agreements 
made at the meeting. 
 

High   

 No. Observation and implications  

 1.4 Formal agreement/approval to agenda items by the Forum members was not evidenced at the meeting attended by the Auditor, a more informal 
approach was observed.   
 

Due to the decisions and approvals that are required by the forum it is important that there is a formal approval or agreement to decisions to ensure 
clarity in the process as required in the Schools Forum operational and good practice guide. 
 

Members of the Forum can be asked to agree proposals from the Local Authority that will have an effect on all Educational establishments in the 
Torbay area therefore it is essential that the procedures for formal votes are established and adher
[...]
r experience.  
These recommendations do not feed into the assurance control environment. 

Page 53



 
 

 
 

   

 Confidentiality under the National Protective Marking Scheme  

   

 Marking Definitions  

 Official The majority of information that is created or processed by the public 
sector. This includes routine business operations and services, some 
of which could have damaging consequences if lost, stolen or 
published in the media, but are not subject to a heightened threat 
profile. 

 

 Secret Very sensitive information that justifies heightened protective measures 
to defend against determined and highly capable threat actors. For 
example, where compromise could seriously damage military 
capabilities, international relations or the investigation of serious 
organised crime. 

 

 Top Secret The most sensitive information requiring the highest levels of protection 
from the most serious threats. For example, where compromise could 
cause widespread loss of life or else threaten the security or economic 
wellbeing of the country or friendly nations. 

 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Delegation of Services
	Copy of De-delegation  Centrally retained functions for 18-19 (002)
	Centrally retained items

	5 Financial Report
	6 Higher Needs recovery plan
	9 Autism project report
	10 TESS report
	11 IOSS report
	12 Report on Audit of Schools Forum



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

30 November 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Roger Hughes (Chairman), Mike Lock (Vice Chair) Adam Morris (Primary Maintained 
Head), Stewart Biddles (Primary Academy Head), Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained 

Gov), Daneian Rees (Secondary Maintained Rep), Lindsey Kings (Secondary Academy 
Deputy Head), Lisa Finn (Secondary Academy Rep) Clive Star (Secondary Academy 

Gov) Jan Chopping (Secondary Academy Gov), Dan Hallam (Post 16), Steven Hulme 
(PRU Head) 

 
Andy Dempsey (Director Of Children’s Services ), Rachael Williams (Head of 

Education, Learning and Skills),Martin Phillips (Head of Finance), Rob Parr (Principal 
Accountant) and Michael Freeman (Clerk) 

 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Jim Piper. 
 
Rachael Williams, head of Education, Learning & Skills, is currently consulting with 
Early Years settings to source representatives. Settings have asked if an additional 
rep could attend Forum in a shadowing capacity, this decision was put to vote. 
Members voted as follows: 
 
Yes: 12 
No : 0  
 
An additional Primary Governor representative is still being sought. 
 
Action – RW to continue speaking with Early Years Settings. 
Action – MF to liaise with Debbie Horn re Primary Governor Rep 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Minutes of the last meeting held 12th October 2017 were agreed by members as a 
true and accurate record.  
 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
From last meeting: 
 
Item 6, Annual Report on High Cost Placements. Meeting has been deferred until 
January, therefore RW will now feedback to members at January Forum. 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 30 November 2017 
 

 

4. Delegation of Services  
 
Rob Parr, Principal Accountant, presented to members options on De-Delegation 
and Centrally Retained Decisions for 2018/19. The option of maintained schools de-
delegating budgets, allowing the Local Authority to hold the budgets rather than 
individual schools, was put to the vote. Votes were held separately for the Primary 
and Secondary sectors: 
 
To allow maintained schools to de-delegate: 
 
Primary: 3 Yes (unanimous), 0 no, 0 abstaining 
Secondary: 1 yes (unanimous) 0 no, 0 abstaining. 
 
Members feel that this arrangement is beneficial to all, and are happy to continue 
with this for the next financial year. 
 
The second item for discussion was on Centrally Retained Budgets. Figures for 
each budget area were shared with members, who were then asked to vote. This 
vote was open to both academy and maintained school members of the Forum: 
 
To approve Centrally Retained Budgets: 
 
12 yes (unanimous), 0 no, 0 abstaining 
 
 

5. Financial Report  
 
Rachael Williams presented a detailed breakdown of the current financial position. 
The DSG is currently forecast to overspend by £1.122m, with main budget 
pressures continuing to be the Early Years Block, Independent special school fees 
and the Higher Needs Block. 
 
Pressures in the Early Years Block centre on the 30 hours funding uptake, with a 
larger number of children (530) eligible than the DfE funded for (300). It is 
recognised that this is based on a national formula, and individual LAs have no 
influence in determining this, but members sought clarification from the DfE on the 
reasons for the large funding differential. 
 
Pressures in the Higher Needs Block are down to the large increase in the number 
of Requests for Statutory Assessments (RSAs) in Torbay, much higher than the 
national average. Members expressed concerns that these pressures remain, 
despite the decision taken by Schools Forum to vire money into this block, and are 
concerned at what impact they are having. 
 
Action – RW to ask DfE for written response to Early Years Funding issues, 
and report back to next Forum in January. 
 
Action – RW to monitor uptake of 30 hours offer on a termly basis. 
 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 30 November 2017 
 

 

6. Higher Needs recovery plan  
 
Andy Dempsey, Director of Children’s Services, shared with members the Local 
Authority’s gratitude on their decision of virement, as agreed at the previous 
Schools Forum. It was recognised that Disapplication would not have been credible 
at this time, and a proposal to carry over budget pressure into 2018/19 was 
discussed.  
 
The number of RSAs in Torbay are increasing, creating a significant pressure on 
the Higher Needs Block of the DSG. With the average age of children on EHCPs 
also getting younger each year, member queried whether Health colleagues could 
be more involved in the RSA process, to ensure that children are being diagnosed 
correctly.  
 
It was felt that greater analysis of the problem was required, and a Working Party 
will be set up to address this in greater detail. 
 
Action – AD & RW to establish working party, circulate Terms of Reference 
and distribute to forum members before next meeting. (MF to add this to 
January’s agenda). 
 
Action – AD & RW to collaborate with Health Colleagues, seeking greater 
contribution towards the RSA process. 
 
 

7. Vulnerable Pupils Project  
 
Forum members were informed that a Head of Service for Vulnerable Pupils has 
now been appointed. Dan Hamer is a former teacher with experience of both 
Special Educational Needs and financial sectors. It is anticipated that Dan will be 
joining the LA on 31st March 2018, although negotiations are currently underway to 
bring the start date forward. 
 
Analysis of Permanent and Fixed Term Exclusions was then presented to the 
Forum, it is hoped that this new appointment will address these rising numbers, and 
look into the sustainability of alternative provisions currently being used. Members 
requested further details on the number of successful managed moves in future. 
 
 

8. Funding and Resources meeting  
 
As agreed at Schools Forum held 12th October, a Funding and Resources working 
party was established to discuss the best approach towards the National Fair 
Funding Formula, which takes effect in 2020. In order to determine this, colleagues 
in the Finance team were asked to model various options.  
 
After discussion, it was felt that a 3 year approach using transitional steps toward 
the National Funding Formula would be the best approach, reducing the impact that 
a more fast-track approach would have on schools. Members were in agreement 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 30 November 2017 
 

 

that this transitional approach was the best option, but would wish to highlight that 
the increase in funding would still not be enough.  
 
It was agreed that a full consultation will go out to schools once a transitional 
strategy has been using up to date figures collated from this years data. 
 
Action – RP Circulate to all schools an explanation of guidance. 
 
Action – RP to collate figures using this years data before next Forum 
meeting in January. 
 
 

9. Autism project report  
 
Members received case studies from every school involved in the Autism project, 
detailing the impacts that the Autism Champions have had since the project began. 
It is acknowledged that the success of the project has led to a decrease in the 
number of autistic children going through the EHCP process.  
 
Members were keen that the success of the project should be shared with 
colleagues. 
 
Funding from Schools Forum for this project stops in December, therefore there will 
be no further updates at future meetings. 
 
Action – RW to send case studies to SEND networks. 
 
 

10. TESS report  
 
A report on the progress of the Torbay Education Safeguarding Service (TESS) 
was shared with members, which contained evaluations from schools on the 
effectiveness of the service. Feedback from schools has been very positive. 
 
TESS funding is guaranteed until Aug 2018, however discussions around the 
continuation of funding are ongoing. As Schools Forum no longer contributes to the 
funding, there will be no further updates at future meetings. 
 
 

11. IOSS report  
 
Data from the Intensive Outreach Support Service (IOSS) was shared with the 
forum, detailing the impact of the service. It is clear that there has been a reduction 
in the behaviour threshold for the majority of children supported by IOSS, which in 
turn has limited the number of children being permanently excluded.  
 
Schools Forum will continue to receive updates from the service despite no longer 
funding the project, given the impact it has on reducing the demands of the Higher 
Needs Block of the DSG. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 30 November 2017 
 

 

12. Report on Audit of Schools Forum  
 
The Forum welcomed Chloe Byrne, from the Devon Audit Partnership, who shared 
her findings from an audit of Schools Forum undertaken at the meeting held 29th 
June 2017.  
 
Issues raised included a need for a Terms of Reference, defining the purpose and 
structure of the Forum, and the need to make the Forum more visible to non-
members by making it more pronounced on the LA website. It was also felt that 
minutes may not be accurately reflecting the contents of meetings.  
 
Action – RW and RH to draft a written response to the audits findings on 
behalf of members.  
 
Action – MF to circulate future meeting agendas and minutes to all Torbay 
Head Teachers. 
 
 

13. Items for next meeting  
 

 Updated Financial Report 

 Higher needs recovery plan 

 Written report from Funding and Resources. 

 Response to audit of Schools Forum 

 Update on work with Plymouth partnership. 
 
 

14. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 18th January 2018, 09:00 Mezzanine 3, Tor Hill House 

 Thursday 8th March 2018, 09:00 Mezzanine 3, Tor Hill House 
 


